# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dana Spicer Europe Limited	03/07/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dana UK Holding Limited
Street Address:	21 Tudor Street
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4Y 0DJ

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5045038

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (419)535-4116

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 419-535-4116

Email: kris.ragan@dana.com
Correspondent Name: Dana Technology Inc.
Address Line 1: 8000 Yankee Road
Address Line 2: Kristene M Ragan

Address Line 4: Ottawa Lake, MICHIGAN 49267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4162
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristene M Ragan

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristene M Ragan

Total Attachments: 1

PATENT REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0334

500237093

source=Dana UK#page1.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS, Dana Spicer Europe Limited, a company of England and Wales ("Assignor"), is the owner of the following United States patent (the "Patent"):

5,045,038 Powerlok Bevel Pin Arrangement

WHEREAS, Dana UK Holding Limited, a company of England and Wales (Assignee), wishes to acquire all rights in the Patent, and Assignor desires to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extension thereof, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, as each of the foregoing would be fully held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the  $2^{1/2}$  day of March 2007.

Dana Spicer Europe Limited

By: Director

P:\Patent\KRIS\Assignments and Divestitures\ASSIGNMENT.4162 to Dana UK Axle Limited.doc

RECORDED: 03/12/2007

PATENT REEL: 018989 FRAME: 0335